

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DOROTHY MURPHY et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

Case No. 93,551

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF  
TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent.

---

BARBARA'S CREATIVE JEWELRY, INC.,  
etc., et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

Case No. 93,554

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF  
TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent.

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

Dorothy Murphy, Maring Bookkeeping Service Inc.,  
Halycon Yacht, Inc., Jeff Newman d/b/a  
Jeff's Dirt Diggers, and Nails by Michelle Inc.

---

On Review from the District Court of Appeal,  
Fourth District,  
State of Florida

---

Amy Brigham Boulris  
Florida Bar No. 0772836  
BRIGHAM, MOORE, GAYLORD,  
SCHUSTER MERLIN & TOBIN  
Attorneys for Petitioners,  
Dorothy Murphy, et al.  
203 S.W. 13th Street  
Miami, Florida 33130

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations .....	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	2-9
Summary of the Argument .....	10-13
Argument.....	14-37
<b>I.    The certified question should be answered in the affirmative because the enactment of § 337.27(2) Fla. Stat. (1997) did not alter the right of owners to jury trial on issues of compensation...</b>	<b>14-26</b>
Conditional Public Purpose - A Mixed Question of Fact and Law.....	16
“Will” means <u>will</u> , which means jury trial.....	16-19
What legislators intended. ....	19-20
Repealing the right to trial by mere implication.....	20-23
Creating disharmony where it did not exist.....	23-25
The order may have changed, but not the method of determination.....	25-26
<b>II.    Answering the certified question in the affirmative would both preserve the due process rights of owners and ensure fulfillment of legislative intent. ....</b>	<b>26-33</b>
The due process rights at stake. ....	26-31
Putting legislative intent at risk.....	31-32
Ensuring legislative intent.....	32-33

**III. Answering the certified question in the affirmative will not unduly prejudice condemnors in the pursuit of economic whole takings.....33-36**

**IV. Answering the certified question in the affirmative would prevent undue prejudice to owners facing excess condemnation. ....36-37**

Conclusion..... 38

Certificate of Service..... 39

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Constitutions

Art. I, §9, Fla. Const.....	11, 26, 28
Art. X, §6, Fla. Const. ....	11, 26

### Statutes

Chapter 73, Fla. Stat. (1997) .....	2, 4, 24, 25
Chapter 74, Fla. Stat. (1997) .....	4, 24, 25, 29, 33
Chapter 5017, § 6, Laws of Fla (1901) .....	17
Laws of Florida, 1984, Vol. I, Part 2, PP. 1743-1746 (Chapter 84-319).....	22
§ 73.071 Fla. Stat. (1997).....	3, 8, 17, 24, 27
§ 74.021 Fla.Stat. (1997).....	24
§ 74.061 Fla.Stat. (1997).....	24
§ 337.27(2) Fla.Stat. (1998)            1, 2, 7, 10, 12, 14-17, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25, 27, 29-33,	35,
§ 127 Fla. Stat. (1998).....	14
§ 166 Fla. Stat. (1998).....	14
§ 73.071(1) Fla. Stat. (1998) .....	17, 26, 28, 35

§ 73.10 Fla.Stat. (1963).....	17
§ 74.031 Fla. Stat. (1997).....	2, 15, 22
§ 74.051 Fla. Stat. (1997).....	4, 6, 22
§ 74.052 Fla. Stat. (1997).....	6
§ 74.061 Fla. Stat. (1997).....	8
§§ 1550, 1551 Revised Statutes of Florida (1892).....	17

**Cases**

Adams v. Citizens Bank of Brevard, 248 So.2d 682 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1971) ..... 19

Alachua County v. Powers, 351 So.2d 32, 39-41 (Fla. 1977)..... 24

Allen v. Estate of Dutton, 394 So.2d 132 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 1980)..... 21

Aquarius Condominium Assoc. v. Markham, 442 So.2d 423, 424 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1983). 35

Baycol Inc. v. Downtown Dev. Auth., 315 So.2d 451, 455 (Fla. 1975)..... 29

Behm v. Department of Transportation, 336 So.2d 579 (Fla. 1976) ..... 6, 18

Bryant v. Div. Admin. State. Dept. Transp., 355 So.2d 841 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1988)..... 27

Calhoun v. Baden, 15 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1943)..... 21

Chenery v. Crans, 497 So.2d 267 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)..... 19

City of Fort Lauderdale v. Casino Realty, Inc., 313 So.2d 649 (Fla. 1975) ..... 21

City of Lakeland v. Bunch, 293 So.2d 66 (Fla. 1974)..... 29, 30

City of Ocala v. Nye, 608 So.2d 15, 17 (Fla. 1992) ..... 20

D.O.T. v. Merit Petroleum Co., 3 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 552 (20<sup>th</sup> Judicial Circuit 1995)32

D.O.T. v. Robbins and Robbins, Inc., 5 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 223 (7<sup>th</sup> Judicial Circuit

1997) .....	32
Davis v. Smith, 227 So.2d 342 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1969), <i>dissent adopted by Smith v. Davis</i> , 231 So.2d 517 (Fla. 1970).....	21
Department of Agricultural & Consumer Services v. Bonnano, 568 So.2d 24 (Fla. 1990)22	
Department of Transportation v. Barbara's Creative Jewelry, Inc., 23Fla. L. Weekly D1532, 1533 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998). .....	2, 8, 15, 19, 22, 23, 28, 29, 34
Department of Transportation v. Burger King Corp., et al., 5 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 158 (Fla. 13 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Ct., December 22, 1994).....	15, 28
Dept. of Transportation v. Decker, 408 So.2d 1056 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982) .....	6, 18
Department of Transportation v. Fortune Federal Savings & Loan Assoc., 532 So.2d 1267 (Fla. 1988).....	14
Department of Transportation v. NationsBank, 4 Fla. L. Weekly C262 (Fla. 13 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Ct. Sept. 27, 1996) .....	8, 32
Div. of Admin. State Dept. of Transportation v. Grossman, 536 So.2d 1181, 1183 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1989) .....	25, 28
Div. of Admin. State Dept. of Transportation v. Grossman, 536 So.2d 1181, 1183 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1989) .....	25
F.E.C vs. Broward County, 421 So.2d 681, 684 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1982.) .....	23
Fla. Dept. Of Education v. Glasser, 238 So.2d 401, 404 (Fla. 1991) .....	30

Fleming v. Peoples First Financial Savings & Loan, 667 So.2d 273 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1995) <i>rev. den.</i> 669 So.2d 250 (Fla. 1996).....	35
Florida East Coast Railway v. City of Miami, 372 So.2d 152, 156 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	20
Goldstein v. Serio, 556 So.2d 1338 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1990) <i>rev. den.</i> 576 So.2d 291 (Fla. 1991) .....	32
Gundlach v. City of Hollywood, 425 So.2d 569, 570 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1982).....	21
Hollywood Inc. v. City of Hollywood, 321 So.2d 65, 71 (Fla. 1975) .....	21
Hollywood v. Jarquesy, 343 So.2d 886 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1977) .....	18
Jacksonville Expressway Authority v. Henry G. DuPree Co., 108 So.2d 289, 293 (Fla. 1958). .....	26
Marshall v. Sprecher, 559 So.2d 1280 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990). .....	19
O'Sullivan v. City of Deerfield Beach, 232 So.2d 33 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1970).....	8
Palm Harbor Special Fire Control District v. Kelly, 516 So.2d 249, 250 (Fla. 1987) ....	24
Peavy-Wilson Lumber Co. v. Brevard County, 31 So.2d 483, 485 (Fla. 1975).....	28
Pierpont v. Lee County, 23 Fla. L. Weekly S133 (Fla. Mar. 12, 1998).....	22
Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of Detroit, 410 Mich. 616, 204 N.W.2d 455 (Mich. 1981).....	14



Ridley v. Safety Kleen Corp., 693 So.2d 934 (Fla. 1996).....	18
Roulhac v. State, 648 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1994) .....	18
Shannon Properties, Inc. v. Tampa-Hillsborough County Expressway Auth., 605 So.2d 594 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	23
Smith v. Davis, 231 So.2d 517 (Fla. 1970) .....	21
State v. Dunmann, 427 So.2d 166, 168 (Fla. 1983).....	24
Tampa-Hillsborough County Expressway Auth. V. Casiano-Torres, 659 So.2d 1125 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) .....	27
Tropical Coach Line, Inc. v. Carter, 121 So.2d 779, 782 (Fla. 1960) .....	19, 20
U.S. v. James Daniel Good Real Property, 510 U.S. 43, 114 S.Ct. 492, 126 L.Ed.2d 490 (1993).....	30
Wells v. Tallahassee Memorial Medical Center, 659 So.2d 249 (Fla. 1995).....	18





**Treatises**

Julius L. Sachman and Patrick Rohan, *Nichols on Eminent Domain*,  
4.1 at 4-38 (Rev. 3d ed 1997) .....27
